
MULTI CHARGER ADAPTER

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing this KMB-35A Multi Charger 
Adapter. 

APPLICABLE CHRGER POCKET
KSC-35S/ KSC-35SCR x 6

SUPPLIED ITEMS
Multi charger adapter ...................... W0H-0072-XX ......... 1
Locking bar ..................................... J1K-0666-XX ........... 1
Screw set ........................................ N9X-0047-XX .......... 1
AC cord ............................................................................. 1
		 •	 E	type ................................... E3A-0497-XX
		 •	 T	type ................................... E3A-0498-XX
Instruction manual ............................................................ 1

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
This manual contains important safety and operating 
instructions for the KMB-35A multi charger adapter.
•		 Before	using	this	multi	charger	adapter,	read	all	instructions	

and	cautionary	markings	on	the	power	source,	battery	
charger,	battery,	and	the	product	using	the	battery.

•		 The	ambient	temperature	should	be	from	5°C	to	35°C	while	
charging is in progress. 

•	 To	reduce	the	risk	of	injury	or	equipment	damage,	use	only	
with the specified rechargeable battery pack models in their 
KENWOOD	chargers.		Other	types	of	batteries	may	burst,	
causing	personal	injury	and	damage.

•		 Do	not	recharge	a	battery	if	it	is	already	fully	charged.	Doing	
so will overcharge the battery and may shorten its life or 
damaged it.

•		 Do	not	expose	the	multi	charger	adapter	to	rain,	snow,	or	
moisture. 

•		 To	reduce	the	risk	of	damage	to	the	AC	cord,	grasp	and	pull	
the plug rather than the cord when disconnecting.

•		 Make	sure	the	AC	cord	is	located	so	that	it	will	not	be	stepped	
on,	tripped	over,	or	otherwise	subjected	to	damage	or	cause	
personal	injury.

•		 Do	not	operate	the	multi	charger	adapter	if	it	has	received	a	
potentially	damaging	sharp	blow,	has	been	dropped,	or	has	
otherwise	been	damaged	in	any	way;	take	it	to	a	qualified	
service repair person.

•		 Do	not	disassemble	the	multi	charger	adapter,	or	any	
KENWOOD	adapters	or	accessories.		Take	it	to	a	qualified	
service	repair	person	when	service	or	repair	is	required.		
Incorrect reassembly may result in the risk of electric shock or 
fire.

•		 To	reduce	the	risk	of	electric	shock,	unplug	the	multi	
charger adapter from the AC outlet before attempting any 
maintenance or cleaning.  Turning off controls will not reduce 
the risk of shock or fire; the AC cord must be removed from 
the AC outlet.

•	 When	the	KMB-35A	will	not	be	used	for	a	long	time,	unplug	
the AC cord from the AC outlet.

INSTALLATION
1 Connect the DC plug of the KMB-35A multi charger 

adapter	to	the	DC	IN	jack	on	the	rear	of	the	KSC-35S/	
KSC-35SCR charger pocket.

2	 Using	the	supplied	screws/	flat	washers,	secure	the	
charger pockets to the case with the locking bar.

Locking bar

3 Connect the AC cord to the AC socket on the side of 
the multi charger case.

4 Plug the AC cord into an AC outlet.

CHARGING PROCEDURE
Refer to the KSC-35S/ KSC-35SCR instruction manual for 
charging procedures.

SPECIFICATIONS
Input voltage .............................. 100 - 240 VAC
Output voltage ........................... 12 VDC
Dimensions (W x H x D) ............ 270.4 x 82.1 x 243.4 mm
Weight ....................................... approx. 2.2 kg

Information on Disposal of Old Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
and Batteries (applicable for countries that have adopted separate 
waste collection systems) 

Products and batteries with the symbol (crossed-out 
wheeled bin) cannot be disposed as household waste.
Old electrical and electronic equipment and batteries 
should be recycled at a facility capable of handling these 
items and their waste byproducts.
Contact your local authority for details in locating a recycle 
facility nearest to you.
Proper recycling and waste disposal will help conserve 
resources whilst preventing detrimental effects on our 
health and the environment.
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ADAPTATEUR MULTI CHARGEUR

MODE D'EMPLOI

Merci d'avoir acheté cet adaptateur multichargeur  
KMB-35A.

CHARGEUR DE TABLE COMPATIBLE
KSC-35S/ KSC-35SCR x 6

ARTICLES FOURNIS
Adaptateur multichargeur ............... W0H-0072-XX ......... 1
Barre de blocage ............................ J1K-0666-XX ........... 1
Ensemble de vis ............................. N9X-0047-XX .......... 1
Câble d'alimentation ......................................................... 1
		 •	 Type	E .................................. E3A-0497-XX
		 •	 Type	T ................................... E3A-0498-XX
Mode d'emploi .................................................................. 1

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Ce mode d'emploi renferme des instructions d'utilisation 
et de sécurité importantes pour l'adaptateur multichargeur 
KMB-35A.
•		 Avant	d'utiliser	cet	adaptateur	multichargeur,	lisez	toutes	les	

instructions et notes d'avertissement concernant la source 
d'alimentation,	le	chargeur	de	batterie,	la	batterie	et	le	produit	
qui	utilisent	la	batterie.

•		 La	charge	du	bloc-piles	doit	être	effectuée	à	une	température	
ambiante	se	situant	entre	5°C	et	35°C.

•	 Pour	réduire	le	risque	de	blessure	ou	d'endommagement	du	
matériel,	utilisez	uniquement	avec	les	modèles	de	bloc-piles	
rechargeables spécifiés dans les chargeurs KENWOOD.  
Les autres types de batteries peuvent éclater et causer des 
blessures corporelles et des dommages matériels.

•		 Ne	rechargez	pas	une	batterie	si	elle	est	déjà	totalement	
chargée. La batterie serait en surcharge et réduirait ainsi sa 
durée de vie ou l'endommagerait.

•		 N'exposez	pas	l'adaptateur	multichargeur	à	la	pluie,	la	neige	
ou	à	l'humidité.	

•		 Pour	réduire	le	risque	de	dommage	au	câble	d'alimentation,	
saisissez	et	tirez	la	fiche	plutôt	que	le	câble	pour	débrancher.

•		 Assurez-vous	que	le	câble	d'alimentation	est	situé	à	un	
endroit	où	il	ne	sera	pas	piétiné,	accroché	ou	dans	le	cas	
contraire,	soumis	à	des	dommages	ou	entraînera	des	
blessures.

•		 N'utilisez	pas	l'adaptateur	multichargeur	s'il	a	reçu	un	coup	
violent	potentiellement	destructeur,	est	tombé	ou	a	été	
endommagé	d'une	quelconque	manière	;	apportez-le	à	un	
réparateur	qualifié.

•		 Ne	démontez	pas	l'adaptateur	multichargeur,	ou	tout	autre	
adaptateur ou accessoire KENWOOD.		Amenez-le	à	un	
réparateur	qualifié	si	un	entretien	ou	une	réparation	est	
nécessaire.		Un	réassemblage	incorrect	peut	accroître	le	
risque	de	choc	électrique	ou	d'incendie.

•		 Pour	réduire	le	risque	de	choc	électrique,	débranchez	
l'adaptateur multichargeur de la prise d'alimentation avant de 
procéder	à	toute	opération	de	maintenance	ou	de	nettoyage.		
Éteindre	les	commandes	ne	réduira	pas	le	risque	de	choc	ou	
d'incendie;	le	câble	d'alimentation	doit	être	retiré	de	la	prise	
secteur.

•	 Si	vous	ne	prévoyez	pas	d’utiliser	le	KMB-35A	pendant	une	
longue	période,	débranchez	le	câble	d’alimentation	de	la	prise	
secteur.

INSTALLATION
1	 Raccordez	la	fiche	pour	courant	continu	de	l'adaptateur	

multichargeur	KMB-35A	à	la	prise	IN	à	courant	continu	
à	l'arrière	du	chargeur	de	table	KSC-35S/	KSC-35SCR.

2	 À	l'aide	des	vis/	rondelles	plates	fournies,	fixez	les	
chargeurs	de	table	au	boîtier	avec	la	barre	de	blocage.

Barre de blocage

3	 Raccordez	le	câble	d'alimentation	à	la	prise	secteur	sur	
le	côté	du	boîtier	multichargeur.

4	 Branchez	le	câble	d’alimentation	à	une	prise	secteur.

PROCÉDURE DE CHARGEMENT
Reportez-vous	au	mode	d'emploi	de	KSC-35S/	 
KSC-35SCR concernant les procédures de chargement.

FICHE TECHNIQUE
Tension d'entrée ........................ 100 - 240 VCA
Tension de sortie ....................... 12 VCC
Dimensions (L x H x P) ..............	270,4	x	82,1	x	243,4	mm
Poids ..........................................	approx.	2,2	kg

Information sur l’élimination des anciens équipements électriques 
et électroniques et piles électriques (applicable dans les pays de 
qui ont adopté des systèmes de collecte sélective) 

Les produits et piles électriques sur lesquels le 
pictogramme (poubelle barrée) est apposé ne peuvent pas 
être éliminés comme ordures ménagères.
Les anciens équipements et batteries électriques et 
électroniques doivent être recyclés sur des sites en 
mesure de traiter ces produits et leurs déchets.
Contactez vos autorités locales pour connaître le site de 
recyclage le plus proche.
Un recyclage adapté et l’élimination des déchets aideront 
à conserver les ressources et à nous
préserver des leurs effets nocifs sur notre santé et sur 
l’environnement.
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